payments (including interest payments):

As of 31 December 2016:

Less
than one

year

1 to

2 years

Total

 USD in thousands

Trade payables 9,274 – 9,274

Other payables 14,196 – 141,196

 23,470 – 23,470

As of 31 December 2015:

 Less
than one

year

1 to

2 years

Total

 USD in thousands

Trade payables 11,146 – 11,146

Other payables 12,151 – 12,151

Contingent consideration payable 5,500 – 5,500

 28,797 – 28,797

36  XLMedia PLC I Annual Report & Accounts 2016

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

(b)	 Financial risks factors: continued

As of 31 December 2014:

Less
than one

year

1 to

2 years

Total

 USD in thousands

Trade payables 9,073 – 9,073

Other payables 6,186 – 6,186

Contingent consideration payable 3,500 3,500 7,000

 18,759 3,500 22,259

(c)	 Fair value:
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities other than financial derivatives approximate their fair value.

The fair value of financial derivatives is categorised within level 2 of fair value hierarchy.

(d)	 Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

 As of 31 December

 2016 2015 2014

 USD in thousands

Sensitivity test to changes in Euro to  Dollar exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (738) (1,708) (1,977)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 738 1,708 1,977

Sensitivity test to changes in NIS to Dollar exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (2,669) (1,485) (980)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 3,040 1,794 1,211

The sensitivity tests reflect effects of reasonably possible changes in exchange rates on hedging position of the company for
the above currencies as of the end of the year. As described in (b) 1 above, these contracts are intended to reduce the Group’s
exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates on future revenues and expenses. Therefore, although it is expected the above
effects will be offset by contra effects upon the recording of the revenues and expenses, the timing of these effects may not
coincide in the same reporting period.

Sensitivity tests and principal assumptions:
The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management’s estimate as to reasonable